First Quarter 2011

15

14. ACCOUNTING POLICIES, INCLUDING TRANSITION TO IFRS

The significant accounting policies of Chorus are described in note 3 of the March 31, 2011 unaudited consolidated
financial statements of Chorus Aviation Inc.

Future accounting standards

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments

The IASB has issued IFRS 9 effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early adoption
permitted.  IFRS 9 introduces new classification and measurement requirements for financial instruments.  Chorus
continues to assess the impact of IFRS 9 on its consolidated statement of operations and financial position.

Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards

Effective January 1, 2011 and as further described in Chorus’ interim unaudited consolidated financial statements and
notes for the first quarter of 2011, Chorus began reporting its financial results in accordance with IFRS.

The following table summarizes Chorus’ key metrics for the year ended December 31, 2010 under IFRS, versus those
previously reported under Canadian GAAP.

 Full Year 2010

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

  CGAAP
$

 Adj
$

IFRS
$

Operating revenue 1,486,166 - 1,486,166
Operating expenses, before amortization of CPA Asset 1,395,313 4,068 1,399,381

Operating income, before amortization of CPA Asset 90,853 (4,068) 86,785
Amortization of CPA Asset 32,192 (32,192) -

Operating income 58,661 28,124 86,785
Non-operating expenses (8,113) (9,089) (17,202)
Deferred income tax recovery (expense) 75,270 (88,965) (13,695)

Net income 125,818 (69,930) 55,888

Performance Indicators

   EBITDA 120,724 7,950 128,674

   Free Cash Flow 100,712 (1,851) 98,861

   CASM 25.36 0.08 25.44

   CASM, excluding fuel 19.92 0.08 20.00

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
First Quarter 2011

16

IFRS impacts on key metrics:

• No change to operating revenue.

• Operating expenses before amortization of the CPA Asset increased by $4.1 million as a result of capitalization of
major maintenance overhaul expenditures, which increased depreciation and amortization by $12.0 million and
decreased salaries, wages and benefits and maintenance expense by $9.7 million; recognition of actuarial losses
on other long-term benefits of $2.1 million, and reduction of other charges of $0.3 million.

• Decrease of $32.2 million for amortization of CPA Asset expense under IFRS.  During 2007, under CGAAP, Chorus

[…]

underlying operating entities of Chorus, namely Jazz Aviation LP, and promotes less volatility in reported earnings
going forward. In prior MD&A, Chorus computed and disclosed adjusted net income, which essentially eliminated
the impact of the CPA amortization on earnings and was therefore focused on the operating results of the business.
This accounting treatment under IFRS provides the same result.

• Non-operating expenses increased by $9.1 million as result of derivative fair value fluctuations under IFRS.  These
derivatives were held as equity under Canadian GAAP and were not revalued.

• EBITDA increased by $8.0 million, primarily as a result of capitalization of major maintenance overhaul
expenditures, which resulted in an increase to depreciation and amortization expense.

• No significant impact to Free Cash Flow.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
First Quarter 2011

17

The following table reconciles EBITDA and Free Cash Flow reported under IFRS, to those metrics previously reported
under Canadian GAAP.

(unaudited)
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three months
ended

March 31,
2011

Three months ended
March 31,

2010
IFRS

$
IFRS

$
Adj
$

CGAAP
$

Operating income  21,573 15,842  (7,063)  8,779

Add:

   Depreciation and amortization 6,922 7,977  -   7,977
   Major maintenance overhauls 2,792 3,103  (3,103)  -
   CPA amortization - -   8,048 8,048

Total depreciation and amortization 9,714 11,080   4,945 16,025

EBITDA 31,287 26,922  (2,118)  24,804

EBITDA margin (%) (1) 7.1 7.6  -  7.0

EBITDA 31,287 26,922  (2,118)  24,804

Deduct:

   Non-operating expenses (2,190) 393 (3,293)  (2,900)
   Derivative liabilities (2) -  (3,307)  3,307 -

Total Non-operating expenses (2,190) (2,914)  14  (2,900)

Deduct:

   Capital expenditures (1,175) (3,388) -   (3,388)
   Capitalized major maintenance overhauls (2,481) (1,786) 1,786 -

Total Maintenance Capital Expenditures (3,656) (5,174) 1,786 (3,388)

Free Cash flow 25,441 18,834  (318)  18,516

Dividends declared 18,602 18,429  -   18,429

Payout ratio 73.1% 97.9% -   99.5%

1. EBITDA margin is calculated as EBITDA divided by operating revenues.
2. Gain on derivative liabilities was removed from the IFRS adjustments as it is a non-cash item, which is transitory

under an income fund structure and eliminated upon conversion to a corporation on December 31, 2010.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
First Quarter 2011

18

The following table provides the Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of financial position as at January 1, 2010 and
the IFRS transitional adjustments

  (unaudited)
  (expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

January 1, 2010
Canadian

GAAP
$

Adj
$

IFRS
$

Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 223,559  - 223,559
Restricted cash - - -
Accounts receivable - trade and other 59,044 - 59,044
Spare parts, materials and supplies 40,755  - 40,755
Prepaid expenses 19,909  - 19,909

Total current assets 343,267  - 343,267

Property and equipment 202,994  13,829  216,823
Intangible assets 682,479  (675,786) 6,693
Long-term investments - - -
Deferred income tax - 45,115 45,115
Other assets 37,731  (8,507) 29,224

  1,266,471 (625,349) 641,122

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 179,216  - 179,216
Dividends payable 6,143  - 6,143
Current portion of obligations under finance leases 2,681  - 2,681
Long-term debt 114,706  - 114,706

Total current liabilities 302,746  - 302,746

Obligations under finance leases 15,097  - 15,097
Convertible debentures 78,180  (573) 77,607
Deferred income tax 13,294  (13,294) -
Other long-term liabilities 52,699  32,747  85,446

462,016  18,880 480,896

Equity 804,455  (644,229) 160,226

1,266,471  (625,349) 641,122

IFRS Impacts on the statement of financial position:

• No change on current assets or current liabilities

• Property and equipment increased $13.8 million as a result of capitalizing major maintenance overhaul costs on
owned and finance leased aircraft.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
First Quarter 2011

19

• A decrease of $675.8 million to intangible assets due to the following reasons:

- As a result of Chorus’ decision to account for the acquisition of Jazz Air LP as a common control
transaction under IFRS.  There is no accounting recognition of the CPA intangible asset which had been